ITEM NO.28 COURT NO.3 SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7623-7624/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-03-2022 in CRLRC No. 1233/2016 16-03-2022 in CRLRC No. 1236/2016 passed by the High Court Of Andhra Pradesh At Amravati)

PINAPALA RAMAKRISHNA NAIDU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PINAPALA RAMALAKSHMI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 30-01-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Prity Kumari, AOR Mr. M. Rambabu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Magbool, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- In spite of being duly served, none appears for the respondent
 Nos. 1 and 2.
- 1. Leave granted.

- 2. In the meantime, there shall be stay of the maintenance as far the respondent-wife is concerned, subject to condition that the petitioner would regularly pay maintenance in so far as the son (Master Pinapala Yashwanth) is concerned.
- 3. Respondent No.1 and 2 be informed that they are entitled to get legal aid from the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (for short "SCLSC") and in case, they desire to avail of the same, they shall apply to the SCLSC.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)